: ’ MS, PLC MO.E31  P.1
TUL.27.2009 185348 BAGS, FEEGUS PIVGo T5S aM pace  4s015 Fax Server

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT .

Electronic Version v1.1 Q7/24/2009
Stylashest Version v1,1 900139449

- v

CONVEYING FARTY DATA

l Mame

Cumbartand F'h_armacau_ti_uals, Ine.

3

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Bank of America, N_A,

Street Address: 4th Floor, Bank of America Plaza, 414 Unlon St.
{imtema Addrees: _IA_tm: Healthcara Banking Group
TENNESSEE

Postal Code:_ [37239-1697
Enfity Typa:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

— __—_—_-_________.
Property Typa Numhar Word Mark

Registration Number: 2780113 ACETADOTE

ﬁ__'——_a—_________
Registration Number: 2854095 AMELIOR

Serigl Number; AMIPROFEN
Seral Number; | 77559307 CALDOLOR

Registration Number: 2065809 CUMBERLAND PHARMACEUTICALS

Reygistration Number: 3274306 ] CUMBERLAND PHARMACEUTICALS

Registration Number- 2865810

[ e — |
Regisiration Number: 2439484 KRISTALOSE

—_—
|S&rlal Number: 77692920 FPROFEN lv

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

2780113

:
f

$240.00

CH

/

Fax Numbear: (615)742-0410
Gomraspondence wilf ba sant via U8 Mall when the fax attsmpt is tmsticcossil
Phona: G1-T42-7700

TRADEMARK
700413865 - REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0509



JuL.27.2085 1@:35AM  BASS. BERRN & SIMS; PLC v p.ap
TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:316 DEADERICK STREET

Email: lradamarks@bamban'y.cum
Comaspandent Name: Robert L. Brewar

Address Line 1: 315 Deaderick Strast

Address Lins 2: Suits 2700

Addresa Line 4; Nashville, TENNESSEE 27238

MO, 91 F.2
5/015 Fa¥ Server

l ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 101617-350 J
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ’ Robert L. Brewar J

Sipnature: fRebert L. Brewer/

N T

Total Atachments: 10

source=4th Amand fo securily agrifpage .tif
solirce=4th Amend to sacurily agrépagaZ tif
sourca=4th Amand to security agritpaged tif
source=4th Amend to security agrifpaged tif
source=4th Amend to sacurity agrifpage5.Aif
solree=4th Amend fo security agrépageb.tif
=ource=4th Amend to securily agr¥paga7 {if
sourca=4th Amend to sacurity agr#page tif
sotree=4th Amand to securily agrépaged. tif
solrca=4th Amend to securily agréfpage 10,4

07/24/2008 _]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0510



-

MO, @91 F.2

JUL.27.2685 1@:356M BASS, BERRT & SIMS, PLC AM  PAGE  B8/015 Fax Server

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY ;315 DEADERICK STREET

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
T P SEC

GREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO TRADEMARK, AND PATENT
SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Amendment", dated 2 of July 2, 2009, is made by

and between CUMBERLAND PHARMACEUTICALS NG,

a Tennesses corporation

(the "Grantor”), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a nationg] banidng association (the

"Lender”)
ETH:

A.  The Grentor and the Lender entered into that certain Trademark and Patent
Security Agreement dated April 19, 2002, 2a amended by that certain Fitst Amendment

to Trademerk and Patent Security Agreement dateq Aungust 1,

2002, aa further amendeg

by thet certain Second Amendment to Trademark and Patent Security Agreement dated
April 6, 2006, as amended by that certain Third Amendment to Trademerk and Patent
Security Agreement dated December 30, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemanted,
extended, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to tim, the “Security
Agzeement™), in connection with (i) that cestein Amended and Restated Loan Agreement
between the Grantor and the Lender dated as of October 21, 2003 (as the sarne heretofore
may have been amended, Testated, supplemented, extended, renewed, teplaced or

otherwise modified from time to time, the "Otigingl Loan

ent™) and (i) that

certain Second Amended and Restatad Loan Agreement dated April 6, 2006 (as amended,
restated, supplemnented, extended, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to
time, the *2006 t") and (iti) that certain Third Amended and Restated
Loan Agreement dated December 20, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented,
extended, zenewed, replaced or otherwise modified fom time to tie, the "Bristing Logn

Apreement™,

B. At the Grantor's request and in relience upon the representations and
inducements of the Gtantor set forth herein and therein, the Lender has agreed to modify
the terms and conditions of the Existing Loan Agreement and to emend and rostate the
Existing Loan Agreement pursuant to that certain Fourth Amended and Restated Y.oan
Agreemnent of even date hevewith (28 mnended, restated, supplemented, extended,
renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from Hime to time, the "Regtated Loan

Agreement”),

C.  Pursuant to the Restated Loen Agreement, the Lender has agreed to make
available to the Grentor (i) a Hine of credit in fhe maxmum princips) amount of
$4,000,000 {the "Line of Credit") and (i1} 2 tern loan in the principal amount of
$18,000,000 (the "Term Loan"; and collegtively with the Line of Credit, the "Loans"),

D.  Itis e condition precedent to the abligation of the Lender to make the
Loans to the Grantor under the Restated Loan Agreement that the Grantor execute this

Amendment,

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0511



MO, EB91 F.4
JuL.27.2ee3 10:38AM  BASS, BERRVE SU'RTNG aM pace  7s01s g Servey

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

E. The Grantor and the Lender desira to exacute and deliver this Amendment
in arder to induce the Lender to meke the Loane,

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing end other good end
. valueble considerations, the receipt end sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by
the Grantor, and to induce the Y.ender to make the Loans, the Grantor and the T ender
hereby agree as follows:

l. Defined Termg.

(&)  The Security Agreement ig hereby amended in all TESpECts
ticcessaty to Teflect that the term "Loan A gteement™ as definad therein
shall mean "that certain Fourth Amended and Regtated Loan Agreement
dated July 22, 2008, by end betwsen the Grantor and the Lender (as
amended, restated, supplemented, extended, modified, Testructured,
rettevred or replaced from time to time)," Bach reference to "Loan
Agreement" in the Security Agreement shall be reference to *that cersain
Fourth Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated Tuly 22, 2009, by
and between the Grantor and the Lender (2s amended, restated,
supplementsd, extended, modified, restructured, renewed or replaced from
time to time),”

(®)  The Security Agreement is hereby smended in a]] respects
lecessary fo reflect that the term "Loan” as defined thersin shali mean
“collectively, (i) a line of credit in the maxifum principal amount of
$4,000,000 and (if) 2 term Ioan in the origingl principal amount of -
$18,000,000." Bach reference to "Loan" ig the Security Agreement shall
be a reference to “collectively, (1) a line of credit in the maximum
principal amount of $4,000,000 and (i} & term loan in the original
principal amount of $18,000,000,”

(¢)  The Secutity Agreement is hereby amended in all respects
necessary to reflect that the term "Note” as defined therein shall mean
"collectively, (i) thet certain Seventh Amended and Restated Promissory
Note dated July 22, 2009, in the Mmaximun principal amount of
$4,000,000, made and execnted by the Grantor and paynble to the order of
the Lender (as amended, restated, supplemented, extended, modified,
restructared, renewed or replaced from time to time) and (ii) that certain
Second Amended and Restafed Term Promissory Note dated July 22,
2009, in the principal emount of $18,000,000, made and exeguted by the
Grantor and payabls to the omder of the Lender (as amendad, restated,
Supplemented, extended, modified, restructured, renewed or replaced from
iime to time),” Each reference io "Note” in fhe Security Agreement shall
be 8 reference to "eollectively, (i) that certain Saventh Amended and

2.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0512



JUL.27. 2889 18: 36AM

MO @91 F.5

BASS, BERRLE SIMS, LG AM  PAGE  8/015 Fax Server

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

Restated Promissory Note dated Fuly 22, 2009, in the maximum principal

amonat &F 54,000,000, made and executed by the Grantor and peyable to
the order of the Lender (as amended, restated, supplemented, extended,

modified, restroctured, renewed
that certain Second Amended an

or replaced from time to time) and (ii)
d Restated Term Promissory Note dated

July 22, 2009, in the principal amount of $18,000,000, made and executed
by the Gruntor and payable to the order of the Lender (as emended,
restated, supplemented, extended, modified, restructured, renewed or

replaced from time to time),

2. Schedle A. Schedule A ofthe Seonrit
deleting the existing Schednls A and substituting the

y Agreement is hereby amended by
Schedule A attached haretn,

[This xpuce left blank intentionally; sipnatures begin next page]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0513



JUL.27. 28683  168: 37ArM BARSS, EBERRY & SIMS. F'L% MO, @391 F.&
LA VAV A NN » Tl AM PAGE 9/015 Fax ServEr

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY : 315 DEADERICK STREET

IN WITNESS WHEREOR, the partieg herstn have crsed thdy Amendment to be
duly sxecuted and deliveged ne of (he date Best shove writtan.,

GRANTOR:
CUMBERLAND PRARMACBUTICALS DIC,

BANK OF AMBRICA, N.A.

By:
Name;
Title:

TMIETTZ

Fowrth Amendment to Trademnek and Patenit Security Agresmaot

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0514



JUL.27.28@83  1@:37AM BASS; BERRTLE SU'S,.MLG NO. @91 P.7
Trerravvs Lliusizd AM PAGE  10/015 Fax Server

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

IN WITNEES WHERBOF, the partics hereto have caused this Amen b
duly executed and delivered as of the date firgt ehove written, et @ oo

GRANTOR:
CUMBERLAND PHARMACEUTICALS NC.
By:

Narne;
Tife:

LENDER:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. | ,

BF%
Name: * b

oo ——F5cor Viow Prosident

" mgT

memmmﬂrumw Agrommnat

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0515



MO, E91 F.2

JUL.27. 2889 18:37AM BASS., BERRY % S5IMS, PL
RS TTROTES A PacE 117015 Fax Server

TG:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

STATE OF TENNEESEE )
)
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )}

Before me, the undersigned, a Notery Public in and for the Staie and County
aforeseid, personally appesred Dovidd &, Lowgumags , with whom I em personally
acquainted {or proved to me on the basis of satisfacinry evidence), and who, upon osth,
acimowledged Idmeelf to bs the _ CeD of CUMBERLAND
PHARMACEUTICALS INC,, the within nemed barpainor, a corporation, end that he as
mch _C#ép , executed the foregoing instroment for fhe pitposes thersin
contzined, by signing the uame of the corporation by himselfpsmck €40 .

WITNESS my heud, et office it "aadot s v, fhis 29, %

day of July, 2009,
My Commission Pxpires:
ETATE OF TENNESSHE }
)
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )
Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the Stats and
County afbresaid, personaily appesrsd , with whom ¥ any

personally acquainted {or proved to me-on the basis of setisfactory evidence), mnd Who,

upon ozth, acknowledged him/herself to be o Vice Pregident of BANK. OF

AMERICA, N.A, 8 national banking wseociafion, and is muthorized by the bank o

;rx:;?eﬂ:ia insiroment oh behalf of the benk by himvherself as much Semior Vice
ident,

WITNESS my hand, at office in , thic
duy of Yoly, 2000, .

Notaty Public
My Commission Expires: i

Fourth Amendment 2o Tradamardk and Patant Security Agrevimmt

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0516



MO @91 F.3

: , & SINMS, FL
JUL.2v.zoe9 1BisTAn BASS BERRIVE TM'UeTHS aM pAGE 127015 ehe Server

TO;ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

STATE OF TENNESSEE )
)
COUNTY OFDAVIDRON . )

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public i and for the Stafe and County
i aforcsald, personally appeared » With whem I m pasonally
acqualnted (urpmvedmmamthebmaofmﬂctmmﬂm),mﬂwha upon vath,

stimowledged Himself o be e CUMEERLAND
PHARMACEUT.IGAIS mc, tbumﬂninnmnbdbargmnor, 1 mrpnmuan, end that he 5s
» executed the forepoing instrument for the pmpum fhetein
mmmed,bymmﬂngihenmenftbamrpmﬁmb}rhunmﬁmmah .

z WITNESS my hend, at office in » this
X dey of July, 260, .
Notary Pablie
My Commission Bxphres:
T STATE OF TENNESSER ) -
' )
COUNTY OF DAVIDSON )]
Before me, the wn 8 Notaty Huinandforihusmand
J County aforessid, personally appeared with ‘whom I am
l personally acquatnted (or proved to me on the enig of satisfactory evidenes), and who,
) . upon oath, acknowledged him/herself to be Vice President of BANK OF

AMERICA, NA,, nmﬁmﬂbmﬁnganmdaﬁun,mdwauthuﬁmdbytbubmkm
execate this inxtrmnmtmbaha]fﬂfﬂmbaﬂcb}'hﬂnfhamdfm such Semior Vice

President.
WITNESS my hend, at office in k‘@é“‘\\!”k“m , this 2l ot
day of Yuly, 2009,
ﬁ““‘mm""%
: STATE { %
o | "'I'_ENNEBSEE T E
= . TARY § =

j My Convmission, Bxpires: "‘*-.t;?’ﬂuc,.-"' 5
| qlglom —
|

Fourth Aneodment o Traderwtk and Patent Secnrity Agroatnsnt

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0517



MO, E91 FP.16
. » FLC
T gr.cues AmIEA BRSY; TEEUGE TUT06TE9 AN PAGE  13/015 e server

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

SCHEDULE A to TRADEMARK AND PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarkg
- Trademark: ' Country " | Serial / Registration No,
1 ACETADOTE Thailand Seria] No. 704489
2 ACETADD'I‘E_ New Zealand Reg, Nao, 700906
3 ACETADOTE Angtralia Reg. No. 1250665
4 ACETADOTE Cemada Serial No, 1399345
5 ACETADOTE Malaysia Scrial No, 8014434
[ ACETADOTE United States of America Reg, No. 2780113
71 ACETADQTE Taiwan Reg, No. 1351653 |
[ ACETADOTE Hong Kong Rop, No. 301135467
-9 - ACETADOTE Philinpines Serial No, 42008007309
10 ACETADOTE _ Meacm: Serial No. N/036694
WIPQ [Australia, China, CTM, Iceland,
Japan, South Karea, Liechtenstein,
' Monaco, Singapore, Switzerland, Turkey, :
31 ACETADOTE and Vietmam] IR No. 966382
12 AMELIOR Canadg Reg. No. TMA674111
13 AMELIOR 4 Angtralia Reg, No. 1266473
14 AMELIOR China Serial No. 4786582
15 AMELIOR United States of America Reg, No. 2854005
16 . AMELIOR Hong Kong Reg. No, 300395056
17 AMBLIOR Philigpines _Reg. No. 42005002953
18 AMELIOR Korez South Reg. No. 602008
19 AMELIOR. Sinpapore Reg, No, T05/05311F
20 AMIPROFEN United States of America Serial No. 77559301
21 CALDOLOR New Zealand Serinl No. 807998
22 CALDOLOR Mexico Serial No, 10120905
23 CALDOLOR Canads Serial No. 1441384
24 CALDOLOR, United States of America Serial No, 77559307
25 CALDOLOR Hong Kong Serigl No. 301363392
26 CALDOLCR Brazil *No. no assigned
[ Seriel No.
27 CALDOLOR, Philippines 4/2009/00594%
WIPQ [Australia, China, CTM, South
Korea, Norway, Singapore, and
28 CALDOLOR Switzerland) *Nao, not gssigned
CUMEBERLAND
29 | PHARMACEUTICALS United States of America Rep. No. 2965505
CUMBERLAND .
30 PHARMACEUTICALS United States of America Reg, No. 3274306
L3 Desipn United Siates of America Reg. No, 2965810
TRADEMARK

REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0518



JUL. 27. 2883

16:=28AM

BASS; BERRILE SRS M

PAGE

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

MO . E91 F.11

147015 Fax Server

KRISTALOSE (ficensed
32|  fromTaleo §p.4.) United States of America Reg, No. 2439404
| 33 PROFEN IV United States of America Serial No. 77692920
ic

Kristalose Agreement, between Cumberiand Pharma
and Inalo 8.p.A., dated April 7, 2006,

centicals, Inc. and Inaleo Biochemiesls Ine,

Patentq

Title: Country Serial / Patent No.

1. | Pharmacevtica] composition of 2-(4- | US {United States of Serial No, 09/ 085,244
isobutylpheny!) propionic acid Asperica) Patent No, 6,727.286

2,  Fharmacentical composition of 2-(4- | PCT (Patent Serial No. PCT / U801/ 42894
isobutylphenyl) propionic acid Cooperation Treaty) Publication No, W0/2003/039532

3. | Pharmeceutical composition of 2-(4- | AU (Australia) Serial No, 2002224475
izobutylphenyl) propionic acid Patent No, 2002224475

4. | Pharmacentical composition of 2-(4 [ CA (Canada) Serinl No. 2,462,452
isobutylphenyl) propionic acid Patent Mo, 2,462,452

5. | Phermaceutival composition 0f2-(4- | CN (China) Serial No, 01823764.9
{sobutylphenyl) proplonic acid Patent No. ZL01823764,9

6. | Fharmaceutical composition of 2-(d- | EP (Evuropean Patent | Serial No. 01274674.9
ispbutylphenyl) propioaic acid Office) Patent No. 1439830

7. | Phatmacentical compaogition of 2.(4- | HK (Hong Kong) Serial No. 05100493,7
isobutylphenyl) propionic acid Patent No. HE 1068782

8. | Pharmacenticsl composition of 2.(4 | IN (India) Serial No. 706 / KOLNP / 2004
isobutylphenyi) propionic acid Patent No, 214237

9. | Phermacentical compoeition of 2-(4- | JF {Japan) Sarial No, 2003-541823
isnbutyiphenyl) propiome agid PatentNo. N/ A

10, | Pharmageutical composition of 2-(4- | KR (Kores) Serial No, 10-2004-7005994
isobutylphenyl) propionic acid Patent No. 10-0851679

11. | Phermaceutical composition of 2-(4- | MX (Mexico) Serial No, PA / 2/ 2004 / 004024
sobutylpheny!) propionic acid Patent No, 2412972

12, | Pharmaceutical composition 0f2-(4- | PH (Philippines) Serial No. 1-2004-500495

) isobutylphenyl) propionic acid Patent No, 1-2004-500405

13, | Phermacentical composition of2-(4- | 3G (Singapore) Serial No. 200402210-9
isobutylphenyl) propionic acid Pajent No, 104064

14. | N-Acetylcysteine Composition and | US (United States of | Serial No. 11 /209,304
Uses Therfor Atuerica) Patent No. N/ A

15. | N-Acetyleysteine Composition and | PCT (Patent Serial No. PCT / US06 / 20691
Uses Therfor Cooperation Treaty) Publication Na, WO2007/02431 ]

18. { N-Acetyleysteine Composition and | AU (Austrelia) Serial No, 2006282030
Uzzz Therfor Paient No. N/ A

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0519




JUL, 27. 2083

16:3=23AM BASS,

Ir& ?I;:E%Yu:.% E:FL[Y!SL;D Plf.g AM

TO:ROBERT L. BREWER COMPANY:315 DEADERICK STREET

PAGE

FP.1Z

M. 91
15/015 Fax Server

RECORDED: 07/24/2009

17. | N-Acetylcystaine Composition and CA (Cansda) Serial No. 2,619,44]
Uses Therfor Patent No, N/ A .

13, | N-Aretylcysteine Compositionand | CN (China) Serial No. 200680030443.9
Useg Thatfor Patent No, N/A

19. | N-Acetylcysteine Composition and | EP (European Patent | Serial No. 067714568
Uses Therfor Office) Pub. No. 1928449

20. | N-Acstylcysteine Composition end | HU (Hong Kong) Serial No, 081134287
Usges Therfor Patent No. N/ A

21. | N-Acetylcysteine Composition and JP (Tapan) Serial No. 2008-527905
Uses Therfor FPatentNo. N/A

42, | N-Acetyloysteine Composition end | KR (Republic of Serial No, 10-2008-700661 L
Uses Therfor Koren) Patent No. N/ A

23, | N-Acetyleysteine Composition and | NZ (New Zealand) Serigl No. 566100
Uses Therfor Patent No. N/ A

24. | N-Acetyleysteine Composition and | PH (Philippines) Serial No, 1-2008-500349

.| Uses Therfoy Patent No. N/A.

25. | N-Acetylcysteine Composition and 3G (Singepore) Serial No, 200801568-7
Useg Therfor Patent No. N/ A

26, | N-Acetylcysteine Composition and | VN (Viet Nom) Serial No. 1-2008-0071]
Uses Thexfor Patent No. N/ A

27. | Adminisiration of Intravenoug US (United States of Serial No, 61 / 159,535
Ibuprofen America} PatentNo. N/ A

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004032 FRAME: 0520



